
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
8 June 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
  

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rita Potter 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, 
WV9 5NP (Pages 3 - 78) 

 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

   

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
8 June 2022 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of 

a Premises Licence in respect of The Pendulum, 
Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, 
WV9 5NP 

  

Wards affected Oxley 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

Recommendation for decision: 
 

1. To consider this application for a review of a premises licence  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a review of a premises licence.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1.  

3.0 Review Application  

3.1 An application was received from West Midlands Police on 13 April 2022 for a review of a 

premises licence in respect of The Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West 

Midlands, WV9 5NP. 

3.2 The premises is located within the Oxley Ward and a location plan is attached at 

Appendix 2.  

3.3 A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 3. The review has been brought 

in support of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of 

Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm Licensing Objectives.  

3.4 Representations have been received from the Home Office, Trading Standards, 

Licensing and Other Persons. Theses representations can be found at Appendices 4 to 

10 respectively.  

3.5 The notice of review has been properly served on all Responsible Authorities. The 

Council has complied the legislative process and displayed the appropriate notice at the 

premises and on the website as required when the application for review was made.  

3.6 The applicant for review, the current premises licence holder and those who have made 

representations have all been invited to attend the hearing.  

3.7 Additional information has been submitted by the current premises licence holder Mr 

Mohammed Ali and is attached as Appendix 11.  

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There is no fee for the application of a review and there are no direct financial 

implications arising from this report. The fees and charges in relation to the Licensing Act 

2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was noted by the Licensing Committee on 19 

January 2022 [SB/16122021/X]  

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1  Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended states that a responsible authority or 

any other person may apply to the relevant Licensing Authority for a review of a licence.  

5.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee when determining an application for review, pursuant to 

Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 has power to take any of the following steps (if any) 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the “licensing objectives” which are listed 

at 5.3.  

(a) Modify the conditions of the licence;  

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  

(c) Remove the designated premises supervisor;  

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;  

(e) Revoke the licence;  

5.3  The four licensing objectives are:  

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

  Public safety;  

 The prevention of public nuisance;  

 The protection of children from harm;  

5.4 In addition, regards shall be had to guidance issued by Secretary of State under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy 

Statement. [DA/17/05/2022/1] 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 

report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and
[...]
censed for the 
sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment. 

The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was added to the list of 
Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which requires Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) to receive premises licence applications (except regulated entertainment only licences and 
applications to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)), and in some limited circumstances 
personal licence applications.  

In carrying out the role of responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to 
make relevant representations and objections to the grant of a licence or request a review of an existing 
licence as a responsible authority where there is concern that a licence and related licensable activity is 
prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal working 

We feel that this individual breaches the licensing objective - Prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The above findings constitute a risk of non-compliance.  
 
 

 
 
Signatures 
Signature of Responsible Authority 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement  
 
Date: 
 

19/04/22 Capacity: Responsible 
Authority 

 

Page 32



1

From: Dianne Slack
Sent: 20 April 2022 11:48
To: Licensing;  

 
 

 

Cc:
Subject: RE: Review - Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Pendeford, Wolverhampton, WV9 5NP - 

PRE427

Sensitivity: PROTECT 
 
Dear Lizzy,  
 
I write on behalf of Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority to submit formal representations 
in support of the review applied for by the Licensing and Regulatory Officer for West Midlands 
Police,  in respect of Premises Licence Number: 20/22712/PRE, due to the general failure to 
comply with conditions applied to the premises licence.  
 
The current premises licence is a relatively young one granted on 15/11/2020 and issued to 
Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, Mohammed Khalil Ali.  On his 
application Mr Ali had offered to adhere to 
[...]
ndix 11



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV9 5NP
	Appendix 1 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy of Review Application
	Appendix 4 - Licensing Representations
	Appendix 5 - Home Office Representations
	Appendix 6 - Trading Standards Representations
	Appendix 7 - Other Persons Representations 1
	Appendix 8 - Other Persons Representations 2
	Appendix 9 - Other Persons Representations 3
	Appendix 10 - Other Persons Representations 4
	Appendix 11 - Premises Licence Holder Additional Information




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 8 June 2022 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Dalton 
Councillor Rita Potter 

 

 
 
Applicant for Review 
Aimee Taylor  
Stephanie Reynolds 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Geoff Parry  
Mohammed Ali 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Dianne Slack 
Amitabh Singh 
 
 
Employees 
David Abel 
Elizabeth Gregg 
Donna Cope 
Jacob Stokes 
Jas Kaur 
 
 
Observers 
Elisha Collins 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
West Midlands Police 
West Midlands Police 
 
 
 
Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder 
Premises Licence Holder 
 
 
 
Trading Standards 
Licensing Authority 
 
 
 
Senior Solicitor 
Senior Licensing & Compliance Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
Ei Group Ltd 
 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV9 5NP 
 
An application for a review of a Premises Licence by West Midlands Police in respect 
of The Pendulum, Blaydon Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV9 5NP was 
considered following representations received from Licensing, the Home Office, 
Trading Standards and Other Persons.  
  
David Abel, Senior Solicitor, advised the Licensing Sub-Committee that late 
documentation had been submitted by the Premises Licence Holder and raised 
concerns regarding data protection. He advised the Sub-Committee that it would be 
wise to adjourn the hearing in case certain documents needed redacting.  
  
The late documentation and its contents were discussed.  
  
Councillor Page, Councillor Dalton, Councillor Potter, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee 
to determine the matter.  
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.13 hours.  
  
The Hearing reconvened at 10.29 hours.  
  
Councillor Page, Councillor Dalton, Councillor Potter, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer re-joined the meeting.  
  
The Chair advised all parties that the hearing would be adjourned to Thursday 23 
June at 10.00 hours and that all parties would have until 20 June 2022 to submit any 
additional documentation.   
  
Resolved: 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee be adjourned to Thursday 23 June at 10.00 
hours. 
  


